
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Thursday, 29 June 

2023 
Council Chamber, 

Town Hall  

 
Members: 18, Quorum: 6 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Gillian Ford (Chairman), Ray Morgon, Oscar Ford, Paul 
McGeary 

 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Barbara Nicholls, Robert South, 

Mark Ansell 
 
Integrated Care 
Partnership/ NEL 
CCG: 

Luke Burton, Narinderjit Kullar 
 

 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Nick Swift, Jacqui van Rossum, 

Carol White, Paul Rose, Rob Kershaw, Catherine Oats, 
Farhana Imran, T Bernard 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s 
Constitution the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the 
powers conferred upon the Mayor in relation to the conduct of 
full Council meetings.  As such, should any member of the 
public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn the 
person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman 
will order their removal from the meeting room and may 
adjourn the meeting while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum 
whilst the meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled 
business may proceed as planned.  
 
 
 
 
What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance 



information

 
 
 



 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 

1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (If any) – receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 29th March 2023 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
 To consider the Board’s Action Log 

 
 

6 STRATEGY FOR THOSE WHO PROVIDE INFORMAL AND UNPAID CARE IN 
HAVERING 23 - 26 (Pages 5 - 60) 

 
 Report and appendices attached 

 
 

7 BCF END OF YEAR 22/23 & PLANNING 23-25 SUBMISSIONS (Pages 61 - 88) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

8 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY 23-28 (Pages 89 - 92) 
 
 Report attached  

 
 



9 SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH STRATEGY - RESIDENT 
CONSULTATION (Pages 93 - 104) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 The next meeting will be held on 18th October 2023 at 1pm. 

 
 

 
 Zena Smith  

Democratic and Elections Services 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
29 March 2023 (1.10  - 2.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Oscar Ford 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Barbara 
Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) Tara Geere (Acting Director Children Social 
Care) and Mark Ansell (Interim Director of Public Health) 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Jwala Gupta Aggarwal (Chair) 
 
Other: Ann Hepworth (BHRUT), Dr Asif Imran, Emily Plane and Nick Swift 

 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering)  
 
Present online: 
 
Irvine Muronzi and Dr Sarita Symon.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
38 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to take in case of an 
emergency. 
 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ray Morgon and Councillor Gillian 
Ford.  
 
 

40 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 March 2023 

 
 

 

42 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 

43 HAVERING PLACED BASED BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Board were presented with an update on the Place Based Borough 
Partnership.  
 
It was explained that the CCGs were disbanded in July 2022 and the 
Integrated Care Boards were established with a wider Integrated Care 
System around them with a focus on Partnership working and as part of that 
focus on Places. Internal work with the NHS Integrated Care Board was 
ongoing and once the restructure was complete there would be a budget put 
in place and problems around the current resource and funding challenges 
would be resolved.  
 
Updates were provided regarding the ongoin
[...]
g year 
and suggested how the HWBB might choose to develop thereafter to ensure 
that it complements the HPBPB and minimises duplication of effort. The 
proposals were informed by an analysis of the Terms of Reference and 
Mutual Accountability Framework for place based partnerships in North East 
London which were provided as background papers.  
 
It was explained that the priorities needed to be identified locally because 
there would be high expectations on the team being currently formed and 
draw on their priority to engage with the community. A strong focus on 
improving outcomes on health and social care services would be key. On 
examination of other Boroughs there was the idea of bringing their HWBBs 
and Place Based Partnerships (PBP) together to avoid duplication of effort. 
This would be discussed further for Havering once more clarity on priorities 
locally were achieved. More thought and a decision would be required on 
whether to align the two agendas of the HWBB and the HPBPB or to have 
the HWBB focus on the wider determinants of population level and the 
HPBPB focusing on the providing service. There would also be the option 
for the Council to delegate more authority to the HWBB through the 
constitution. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 

46 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board were presented with an Annual Public Health Report. 
 
It was explained that the Director of Public Health had a statutory duty to 
produce an annual public health report looking at the health of the 
community in which they work.  
 
The 2022 Report focused on the pandemic – from the perspective of the 
Council. It described the course of the pandemic in the form of a timeline 
highlighting key events in the national and local response. Local campaigns 

Page 3



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 March 2023 

 
 

 

and communications messages were shown on the timeline to illustrate 
what was going on in Havering at that point.  
 
Brief articles written by colleagues involved in
[...]
Recognising the invaluable contribution that those who provide unpaid and 
informal care to friends and relatives on a daily basis contribute, partners in 
Havering, under the Place based Partnership, have jointly  undertaken 
development of a Strategy for those who provide informal and unpaid care to 
ensure that we deliver improved experiences and outcomes for Carers in the 
Borough.  
 
This paper sets out how the strategy was developed with partners and local 
people, how the priorities have been articulated as ‘I’ statements so that it’s really 
clear how local carers will experience improvements, and includes the full strategy 
and action plan which clearly articulates how the strategy will deliver improved 
outcomes for local carers.  
 
This paper seeks endorsement of the strategy, and support to establish a Carers 
Board, which will evolve from the Carers strategy working group, and will be 
responsible for overseeing the delivery of the strategy action plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to: 

▪ Review and endorse the Strategy for those who provide informal and unpaid 

care in Havering, 2023 – 2026 

 

▪ Endorse establishment of a Carers Board, which will report into the Havering 

Place based Partnership and Havering Health and Wellbeing Board, and will be 

responsible for oversight of the delivery of the strategy action plan 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1.0 Introduction  
1.1 Unpaid and informal carers provide invaluable support for loved ones and 

friends on a daily basis. The recent Covid Pandemic further highlighted the 
significant role that they play in supporting people to remain well at home. 
They coordinate care and appointments, provide personal care, and 
improve the wellbeing of those whom they look after. It is important that 
health, care and the community and voluntary  sector support unpaid carers 
to continue to provide the invaluable tasks that they carry out every day. 

 
1.2 NHS England descri
[...]
Care and the Local Authority.   

 
2.3 The strategy builds on the previous strategy (2017-2019) and reflects 

learning since the Pandemic that a greater focus on support for 

informal/unpaid  Carers is needed. This strategy also takes into account that 

ways of living and working have changed dramatically since 2019. Following 

engagement with local carers, it seeks to  address shifts in needs of carers, 

whilst expanding scope of the strategy to range across all ages. This has 

been an opportunity for carers to design their strategic vision with the 

Council and wider partners, and directly contribute to the action plan which 

will be owned and delivered by partners across Havering. 

 

2.4  Based on the support local Carers have told us that they need, our main 

strategic priorities for carers moving forward include: 

1. Improved Identification and assessment of informal Carers 

2. Easier access to information and advice, including wider wellbeing services  

3. Improved links into primary care and other services, and better coordination 

of services  

4. Access to Respite and carers breaks, that is more flexible 

 

Page 7



 
We have framed these priorities in the form of ‘I’ statements in the vision 

section of the strategy, to clearly articulate how outcomes will materially 

improve for those providing informal and unpaid care in Havering.  

 

2.5  How the partnership will deliver these outcomes is set out in the ‘action 

plan’ section towards the end of the strategy.  

 

 
3.0 Monitoring of the strategy action plan  
 

3.1  To ensure that we achieve the outcomes and goals that we have set within 

the strategy, we will develop a dashboard with key indicators for those who 

provide informal and unpaid care in Havering. Both qualitative and 

quantitative data will be collected within this.  

 

3.2 The partnership working group established to oversee development of the 

strategy will evolve into  a Carers Board, who will oversee the
[...]
s who may need 

additional support. We will create a link with the Carers Hub to 

ensure that carers who are newly identified are accessing all of the 

support and benefits to which they are entitled.  

 

3.4 Other projects which the Havering Place based Partnership will be 

undertaking, such as the roll out of a single database of health and care 

services across Havering, will support delivery of the action plan within the 

strategy.  

 

4.0 Author 
4.1 Emily Plane, Head of Strategy and System Development – BHR 

 NHS North East London ICB 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
Resource is a key risk in terms of delivery of the strategy. The Integrated Care 
Board, and Council are both undertaking consultations that will seek to reduce 
their running costs. The Havering Place based Partnership are dedicated to 
working together across the system to ensure that we make best use of the 
resource that we have, and ensure that it is directed to the right place to deliver 
improved outcomes for local people. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Attachment 1    Strategy for those who provide informal and unpaid care in    
                         Havering, 2023 – 2026 
Attachment 2    DRAFT Equality & Health Impact Assessment (EqHIA) 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy for those who provide 
informal and unpaid care in Havering, 
2023 - 2026

Developed by the Havering Integrated Care Partnership (part of the 
North East London Health and Care Partnership) – a partnership of 
health, Local Authority, care and community and voluntary sector leads 
in Havering 

Havering Place based Partnership

P
age 11



Name Strategy for those of all ages who provide informal and unpaid care in Havering, 2023 - 2026

Version number V4

Status Final draft, with comments from partners

Authors Lucy Sullivan-Allsop and Emily Plane

Lead Officer
Mariette Mason – London Borough of Havering

Emily Plane – NHS North East London

Approved by

Scheduled review 

date

Jun
[...]
A set of KPIs 
o A demand and capacity plan  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. HWBB to note the BCF End of Year template 2022-23 submitted to NHSE  in May 

2023 
 

2. HWBB to approve the submission of the BCF Narrative and Expenditure Templates 
for 2023-25  

 
 

 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Background 

BCF 2022-23: There is a requirement to submit an End of Year template to demonstrate 
how the BCF has been effective in delivering its schemes. This covers performance metrics, 
income and spend, and successes and challenges. This template also includes the Adult 
Discharge Fund spend. 
 
BCF 2023-25: The vision for the BCF over 2023-25 is to support people to live healthy, and 
independent lives through joining up health, social care and housing services seamlessly 
around the person. This is underpinned by the two core BCF objectives:  

 
1. Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer  
2. Provide the right care in the right place at the right time  Page 62



 
 
Each HWBB is required to develop a joint BCF Plan setting out how BCF funds will 
be spent, and this is governed by an agreement under section 75 of the NHS Act 
(2006).  
 
 

2. Finance:  

Total allocation for 23/24 is £35.8m as outlined below.  

 
 

  23/24 
Allocation 

Disabled Facilities Grant £2,056,802 

Improved Better Care Fund £6,824,956 

NHS Minimum Fund £22,771,397 

NHS Additional Funding £572,000 

LA Additional Funding £873,730 

Local Authority Discharge Fund £956,848 

ICB Discharge Funding £1,762,000 

  
Total £35,817,734 

 
 

3. Metrics: 

The following metrics and targets have been agreed as part of the planning process  

 
Metric Target 23/24 

Admissions avoidance  Have a maximum of 689 admissions for 
known conditions  

Emergency Hospital 
admissions due to falls  

To reduce falls presentations by 2%.  

Discharge to usual place of 
residence  

Maintain 90.4% performance.  

Residential Admissions  550 per 100,000 pop.  

Reablement  - those still 
[...]
oard 

 
 
  

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



 
 

SUMMARY 

A presentation will be received by the Board that summarises what is known about 
obesity in Havering, the steps taken so far in developing a new healthy weight 
strategy, the proposed strategic approach, and a plan for consultation. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider the 
presentation content, and discuss the proposed strategic approach and 
consultation plan, and  

1. suggest any amendments  to the strategy approach  

2. agree that Chair’s action may be taken to commence formal consultation on 

the draft Healthy Weight Strategy  

3. agree that a final draft Healthy Weight Strategy that takes into account 

consultation responses be received by the Health and Wellbeing Board for 

agreement in October   

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
A refresh of the 2016-2019 Havering Obesity Strategy was delayed due to the 
demands of the Covid-19 pandemic response.  A new strategy is now being 
drafted; taking a whole system approach, as recommended by national research.  
 
A presentation will be received by the Health and Wellbeing Board that sets out 

 what is known about obesity 

 the work that has been done to develop a new strategy for Havering, including 

o delivery of two healthy weight summits to understand the factors that 

contribute to overweight and obesity in the borough, develop a vision, 

and consider actions for addressing the issue 

 the proposed approach for a new strategy, including 

o the vision for achieving healthy weight in the local population 

o principles 

o aims 

o objectives 

o measurements of success 

 timeline for consultation    

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
No specific implications and risks are identified as a result of agreeing the local 
strategic approach.  Any decisions relating to the implementation of the Havering 
Healthy Weight Strategy will be subject to the relevant governance arrangements 
of the individual agenci
[...]
alth  

 Planned Care 

 Cancer 

 Primary Care 

 Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
Transforming Care Programme Board 

 
 
  

Page 93

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Louise.Dibsdall@havering.gov.uk


 
 

SUMMARY 

This paper seeks support from the Havering HWBB in promoting a resident 
engagement survey to shape the development a joint sexual and reproductive 
health strategy for residents across the whole of North East London. To date, four 
priority areas have been identified through analysis of local and regional need, 
mandatory service provision and clinical advice. This survey asks residents 
whether the currently identified priorities are right for them, and to express their 
views on what, if anything, is also needed to support their sexual and reproductive 
health. The subsequent strategy (due for presentation to the board in September 
2023) will ensure alignment of preventative, primary and mandated open access 
clinical services more cohesively across the Integrated Care System (ICS) to make 
a measurable difference to residents’ sexual health and wellbeing needs. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
For Havering HWBB partners: 

1. to share the survey widely across their networks, both residents and 

professionals to shape the development of the strategy 

2. to endorse the development of a co-ordinated strategy across the North 

East London Integrated Care System (NEL ICS) and commit to an action 

plan to improve sexual and reproductive health for Havering residents. 

REPORT DETAIL 

Responsibility for provision of sexual and reproductive health services is shared 
between NHS and local authority commissioners. Under the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012 ICB commissioners are responsible for abortion, sterilisation, 
vasectomies, non-sexual health elements of psychosexual health contraception 
and gynaecology.  NHSE commissions contraception under the GP contract, HIV 
treatment sexual assault referral centres, sexual elements of psychosexual 
counselling 
[...]
 high quality, easy-
access and equitable provision across the whole of North East London, with the 
prevention of illness and the promotion of healthy relationships at the core of all 
activity. 
 

• Aim: Ensure the all our residents have the ability and freedom to make 
safe, informed choices regarding their sexual and reproductive health 
regardless of who they are and where they live. 

• Output: Deliver accessible, non-judgmental, high quality sexual health 
services across the whole of North East London. 

• Outcome: Making a measurable difference to people’s sexual health and 
wellbeing according to the needs of our boroughs. 

 
To date four priority areas have been identified through analysis of local and 
regional need, mandatory service provision and clinical advice: 
 

 
The purpose of the survey is to engage with residents across NEL to ascertain if 
the above priorities are the right ones and what, if anything, is missing. The survey 
is due to open shortly and close 31st July. 
 
Feedback from residents will shape the direction of the strategy and contribute to 
determining priorities for future service delivery. The intention is to ensure Page 95



 
alignment of preventative, primary and secondary care services more cohesively 
across the sector to make a measurable difference to residents’ sexual health and 
wellbeing needs. 
 
Running alongside this engagement, a series of focus groups are also being held 
to engage with priority/vulnerable groups including young people, people from 
BAME ethnicities, people living in areas of deprivation in Havering and older 
people. These engagement sessions aim to ascertain what are the key needs of 
these vulnerable groups to ensure that our local delivery plan attached to the 
strategy addresses what residents say. 
 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
LEGAL AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
Development of a strategy will support future commissioning and delivery of 
integrated sexual health services a
[...]
reported prevalence of active 

syphilis among sex workers is 10.8% (range 5.8% to 30.3%) (WHO, GHO, 2020). 

Local Authorities (LA) are mandated to secure the provision of open access sexual 
health services, including for community contraception and the testing, diagnosis 
and treatment of sexually transmitted infections (STIs) and testing and diagnosis of 
Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV).  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Poster to advertise survey 

 

                                            
1 https://www.who.int/health-topics/sexual-health#tab=tab_1 

Page 97

https://www.who.int/health-topics/sexual-health#tab=tab_1


 

 
 

2. Questions being asked 

 
Questions being asked in the residents survey: 
 
Your Opinion Matters to Us - Take 5 Minutes and help us shape the NEL Sexual Health 

Strategy  

 

Dear Resident,  

 

We are in the process of a developing a North East London (NEL) Strategy for Sexual and 

Reproductive Health. We want to improve sexual and reproductive health, and have it has one 

of our key priorities.  

 

Our vision is to: 'work collaboratively with residents and partners from across the 

spectrum of integrated sexual health in order to deliver high quality, easy-access and 

equitable provision across the whole of North East London*, with the prevention of illness 

and the promotion of healthy relationships at the core of all activity.' 

 Page 98



 
You can assist us by sharing your thoughts in this short survey, which will take less than 5 

minutes to complete. We will read every response and comment, which will help us to see if 

our Sexual Health Priorities meet your needs.  

 

The survey will close on the 31st July and we look forward to hearing from you with your 

thoughts. 

*Local Authorities of North East London (NEL): Barking and Dagenham, City of London, Hackney, 

Havering, Newham, Redbridge, Tower Hamlets, Waltham Forest. 

 

Data Protection Information  

What type of data are you collecting? 

We are col
[...]

 
20.What stopped you from accessing your Local Sexual Health Services? 

 
>Back >Next 

 
Thank you! 

As a gesture to thank you for your time and feedback we would like to offer you to take part in 

our raffle competition and have a chance to win a prize worth £50. Please let us know if you 

would like to be considered. 

 

21.I would like to take part in the raffle competition. 

Yes 

No 

 
 
 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 STRATEGY FOR THOSE WHO PROVIDE INFORMAL AND UNPAID CARE IN HAVERING 23 - 26
	01. Havering Carers Strategy FINAL DRAFT
	02. EqHIA_Carers Strategy_DRAFT

	7 BCF END OF YEAR 22/23 & PLANNING 23-25 SUBMISSIONS
	BCF 2022-23 return Havering HWB FINAL 1
	BCF 2022-23 return Havering HWB FINAL 2
	BCF 2022-23 return Havering HWB FINAL 3
	BCF 2022-23 return Havering HWB FINAL 4

	8 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY 23-28
	9 SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH STRATEGY - RESIDENT CONSULTATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Town Hall 
29 June 2023 (1.00  - 2.28 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Gillian Ford, Oscar Ford and Keith Darvill 
 
Officers of the Council: Mark Ansell and Tara Geere 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Emily Plane, Narinderjit Kullar  
 
Also Present: 
 
Jack Davies, Louise Dibsdall, Public Health 
Irvine Muronzi 
Laura Neilson 
Alan Wishart 
 
Present via videoconference: 
 
Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive, London Borough of Havering 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing Services 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul McGeary and from Barbara 
Nicholls, Director of Adult Services. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 June 2023 

 
 

 

 
6 STRATEGY FOR THOSE WHO PROVIDE INFORMAL AND UNPAID 

CARE IN HAVERING 23 - 26  
 
The Head of Strategy and Service Development at the Integrated Care 
Partnership explained that the new strategy had sought to change the 
language used, away from the term ‘carers’. Some 23,000 people were 
providing informal and unpaid care in Havering and this of course impacted 
on the physical and mental health of carers, as well as their career 
prospects etc. 
 
Approximately 1,400 people were registered with the carers hub and 1-2-1 
and focus groups were being established with local carers. It was felt that 
carers wanted recognition of their role and involvement in decision making. 
Part of the action plan strategy was to re-establish a carers board in 
Havering. This would feed back to the Process and Partnership Board and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
It was accepted that there may be some undercounting of the number of 
carers and officers wished to increase signposting for carers to the carers 
hub. There were also links to the wider health and social care system and it 
was pointed that care support was often needed if carers wished to attend a 
support event in person. 
 
The Board: 
 

1. Reviewed and endorsed the Strategy for those who provide 
informal and unpaid care in Havering, 2023-2026. 

2. Endorsed the establishment of a Carers Board, which will report 
into the Havering Place Based Partnership and Havering Health 
and Wellbeing Board, and will be responsible for oversight of 
the delivery of the strategy action plan. 

3. Agreed that the Chair of the Carers Board, once appointed, 
should be made a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
7 BCF END OF YEAR 22/23 & PLANNING 23-25 SUBMISSIONS  

 
Whilst Better Care Funding had been spent as planned, it was accepted that 
the reablement target of 90% of patients still being at home 90 days after 
discharge was not on target. This was due to more complex cases being 
seen in the reablement pathway. Whilst there remained challenges in both 
workforce and funding issues, successes had been in the use of Ageing 
Well Funding and Joint Commissioning. 
 
Officers agreed to take details from Councillor Darvill of a case where a 
constituent’s discharge from hospital had been delayed due to a 
disagreement over the exact adaptations needed to their home. It was 
hoped that the response to cases such as this could be improved through 
the use of a partnership approach. The current shortages of adapted 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 June 2023 

 
 

 

housing could make finding suitable accommodation difficult. The new 
Director Living Well at the Council would be involved in these areas. 
 
The Board AGREED: 
 

1. To note the BCF end of year template 2022-23 submitted to 
NHSE in May 2023 

2. To approve the submission of the BCF Narrative and 
Expenditure Templates for 2023-25 

 
 

8 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY 23-28  
 
Officers confirmed that Havering had higher than average levels of obesity 
and that the causes for this were complex. Childhood obesity was linked 
with poor levels of behaviour. Causes of obesity included higher levels of 
food being available and it now being easier to be less physically active. 
 
Many different partners had been engaged to develop a whole systems 
approach to obesity in Havering. Two Healthy Weight Summits had been 
held with the participation of many local partners. Current workstreams in 
Havering included the need to focus on the more general environment to 
reduce obesity. This was looking at areas such as what foods are available 
and the physical activity offer in Havering. This type of whole systems 
approach had been used successfully in Amsterdam as well as in other 
parts of the UK.  
 
The proposed obesity strategy for Havering would be consulted on at the 
end of August 2023. The vision for the strategy was to have eradicated 
childhood obesity within 20 years. It was aimed to use a whole systems 
approach to reduce childhood obesity in Havering. The initial focus would be 
to seek to reduce year 6 obesity in the Harold Hill area which had the 
highest levels in the borough for this type of obesity. The Harold Hill area 
also had high levels of deprivation and systems in the local area that could 
be focussed on the strategy. 
 
It was accepted that the strategy had a very aspirational, challenging target, 
even over a 20 year period and it was important for the Council and health 
organisations to hold each other to account. Relatively few resources were 
available for the strategy which had led to the decision to focus solely on the 
Harold Hill area initially. The long term pressure on health and social care 
services would also have an impact on many different Council policies. 
 
It was suggested that the communications strategy for the obesity strategy 
should link with the health sector and schools. It was also noted that central 
Government had pulled back on some obesity-related retail issues.  
 
The Board AGREED:  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 June 2023 

 
 

 

1. That it did not wish to suggest any amendments to the strategy 
approach. 

2. That Chair’s action may be taken to commence formal 
consultation on the draft Healthy Weight Strategy. 

3. That a final draft Healthy Weight Strategy that takes into account 
consultation responses be received by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for agreement in October 

 
 

9 SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH STRATEGY - RESIDENT 
CONSULTATION  
 
Officers explained that they wished to undertake a resident engagement 
strategy and that a supportive, open environment was needed for good 
sexual wellbeing. The Council was responsible for mandated, open access 
sexual health services and it was wished for local people to use local 
services of this type. The Integrated Care Board was responsible for 
services such as vasectomy and abortion whilst NHS England provided 
other services such as cervical screening.  
 
Havering had a better rate of testing for Sexually Transmitted Infections 
(STIs) than the England average and the rate of testing for STIs had 
increased significantly. STI diagnoses in Havering had reduced overall but 
had gone up recently. HIV rates had improved in Havering compared with 
the London and England averages though it was noted that whilst patient 
numbers may be low, they often had high needs. 
 
Teenage pregnancy in Havering had decreased 55% since 2011 and had 
now lowered to the 8th highest rate in London. Abortion rates remained high. 
It was accepted that Havering usage rates for long acting contraception 
could be higher and this also depended on the age of the user. It was 
wished to increase the uptake of long-term contraception use, especially by 
younger age groups.  
 
Officers wished to work with partners to deliver high quality sexual health 
services across North East London. Priorities had been discussed with 
commissioners and it was wished to engage on whether these priorities 
were correct. A residents survey would be undertaken across North East 
London with both on-line and paper versions. There would also be a focus 
on hard to reach groups. The survey would go live very shortly. Google 
translate could be used to put the on-line survey into other languages. 
Organisations such as the LGBTQ+ forum would also be involved in the 
survey.  
 
A workshop with partners on the issues covered by the survey was planned. 
A member of the Board added that long acting reversible contraceptions 
were now offered by fewer practitioners as the validation process had been 
made more complex. Officers agreed that they wished for more GPs to offer 
this sort of contraception.  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 29 June 2023 

 
 

 

Safeguarding conversations were still required for new users of e.g. 
condoms from primary care. It was also wished to have more sexual health 
testing at home. Successes such as lowering the rate of HIV infection had 
been due to prep being available on the NHS. Investment such as this 
would save money in the long run.  
 
It was accepted that there was still a stigma around sexual health services 
for some people which sometimes led them to use services in another 
borough. It was wished to work across the sector to identify contraception 
advisers.  
 
 
 
 
 
The Board AGREED:  
 

1. For Havering Health and Wellbeing Board Partners to share the 
survey widely across their networks, both residents and 
professionals, to shape the development of the strategy. 

2. For Havering Health and Wellbeing Board Partners to endorse 
the development of a co-ordinated strategy across the North 
East London Integrated Care System (NEL ICS) and commit to 
an action plan to improve sexual and reproductive health for 
Havering residents. 

3. That the action plan should be brought back to the Board once it 
has gone to the Partnership for consideration 

 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


